presented at the hearing that a violation has occurred, it shall issue an order which may require the 
violator to: 

(1)   cease and desist the violation; 

(2)   file any reports, statements, or other documents or information required by law; and/or 

(3)   pay a monetary penalty to the General Fund of the County of up to fifteen thousand dollars 
($15,000) for each violation, adjusted annually by the Commission to reflect changes to the 
Consumer Price Index, or three times the amount which the person failed to report properly or 
unlawfully contributed, expended, gave, or received, whichever is greater.